(i) approximately 237.73% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) approximately 70.39% of the existing issued share capital of

the Company as enlarged by the SM Placing (terms as revised by the Supplemental Placing

Agreement). The aggregate nominal value of the maximum number of the New SM Placing

Shares will be HK$8,741,000.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion

of the SM Placing (terms as revised by the Supplemental Placing Agreement and assuming

the maximum number of the New SM Placing Shares are placed and there is no other change

in the shareholding structure of the Company before the issue of the New SM Placing Shares

under the SM Placing) are set out below:

Shareholders (Note 1)

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the SM Placing

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Yip Wai Lun, Alvin and

his associates (Note 2) 35,025,346 9.53 35,025,346 2.82

Like Capital Limited (Note 3) 43,623,200 11.86 43,623,200 3.51

The Placees of the SM Placing – – 874,100,000 70.39

Other public Shareholders 289,037,775 78.61 289,037,775 23.28

Total 367,686,321 100.00 1,241,786,321 100.00

4

Notes:

1. The number of existing Shares held by the Shareholders mentioned in the table above is based on

the register of members of the Company and/or information as published on the website of the Stock

Exchange as at 31 August 2015 and does not take into account the allotment and issue of up to 41,067,761

Shares and 53,388,090 Shares (all subject to adjustment) for the year ending 31 December 2015 and 31

December 2016 respectively in accordance with the performance incentive agreement dated 4 March 2011

(as amended and restated on 27 July 2011) entered into by the Company;